

LFIR # 1871

1. Project Title	The Hanley Fou	ndation Commu	unity	Recovery Center			
2. Senate Sponsor	Gayle Harrell						
3. Date of Request	12/14/2021						
4. Project/Program Des	scription						
within the urban corric for the recovery comr well as the headquart as a nonprofit organiz prevention programs	dor of Palm Beach munity providing s ters for Hanley Fo zation focused on within public and wareness and provell as educating r	n County. The n pace for suppor undation's previproviding schola private schools oviding quality p nedical and othe	ew C ention arship throu rever	etings, educational even education work. The strain of the	Center will serve as rents, a recovery-for the Hanley Foundation the Houndation control to the Houndation controls	s an anchor destination ocused bookstore, as on was founded in 1984 eaking substance use ombats substance use and communities in 28	
5. State Agency to reco	eive requested fu	ı <b>nds</b> Depa	artme	ent of Children and Fa	milies		
State Agency contact	cted? Yes						
6. Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Yea	r 202	22-2023			
				Amoı	ınt		
Type of Funding				AIIIO			
Operations Fixed Capital Outlay				1,500,000			
Total State Funds R	anuested			1,500,000			
Total State Lulius IV	equesteu				1,300,000		
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	2-2023 (includ	ing n	natching funds avai	lable for this proje	ect)	
Type of Funding				Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Re	quested (from que	estion #6)		1,500,000	19%		
Matching Funds				<u>,                                      </u>			
Federal	Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the a	State (excluding the amount of this request)			0	0%		
Local				0	0%		
Other				6,500,000	81%		
<b>Total Project Costs</b>	for Fiscal Year 2	022-2023		8,000,000	100%		
8. Has this project pre-	viously received	state funding?	•	No			
Fiscal Year	Amount			Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring Nonrecurring		Appropriation #				
9. Is future funding likely to be requested?				No			
a. If yes, indicate no	nrecurring amou	ınt per vear.					
•			Į.				
to Decembe the court	_						
b. Describe the soul	_		in lie	eu of state funding.		1	



LFIR # 1871

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the CO	VID-19 pandemic?					
No						
If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.						

### 11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	or Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funding to be used toward the construction of an \$8 million, 17,000 sq.ft. Community Recovery Center to serve as an anchor destination for the recovery community providing space for support meetings, educational events, a recovery-focused bookstore, as well as the headquarters for Hanley Foundation's prevention education work.	1,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (n	nust equal total from question #6)	1,500,000

### 12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Hanley Foundation is requesting \$1.5 million to help construct an \$8 million, 17,000 sq.ft. Community Recovery Center within the urban corridor of Palm Beach County. The new Community Resource Center will serve as an anchor destination for the recovery community providing space for support meetings, educational events, a recovery-focused bookstore, as well as the headquarters for Hanley Foundation's prevention education work.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Hanley Foundation is focused on filling a void that led to Palm Beach County being declared the "epicenter" of the opiate epidemic. A strong recovery community within Palm Beach County will help to support individuals in recovery by providing access to meetings, programs, and services, as well as opportunities to get to know like-minded people in recovery. This access point will be the new Hanley Foundation Recovery Community Center.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The new Community Resource Center will serve as an anchor destination for the recovery community providing space for support meetings, educational events, a recovery-focused bookstore, as well as the headquarters for Hanley Foundation's prevention education work.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?



LFIR # 1871

Jobless persons, Economically disadvantaged persons, At-risk youth Homeless, Drug users (in health services), Grade school students, High school students, University/College students, Currently or formerly incarcerated persons, Drug offenders (in criminal Justice), Victims of crime.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Programming will reduce the number of individuals diagnosed with substance use disorder, a leading cause of accidental death, hospitalization, and illness statewide. Evaluation of drug usage, drug-related death/illness for Palm Beach County and surrounding areas, as provided annually by FDOH. The building will provide space to house programs, groups, and community-based meetings. The number of individuals and families engaged in support services offered by the agency will ensure that needs are being addressed. Evidence-based prevention education for middle and high school students will seek to reduce first age of use in terms of alcohol, marijuana, and other substances. Students will show proficiency in understanding of the harmful effects of alcohol, marijuana, and other substances, therefore delaying (or eliminating) potential usage. Individuals entering recovery will be connected to vocational training to re-enter the workforce. Number of individuals participating in programming.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

A return of 100% of the funds received from contracting agency.

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The facility will be owned by the Hanley Foundation, a non profit 501(c)(3) organization. The Hanley Foundation has no owners. The organization has oversight performed by a Board of Directors, where none of the Directors have any share in ownership.



LFIR # 1871

14.	Requestor Contact	t Informat	ion					
	a. First Name	Jan Last Name Cairnes						
	b. Organization	Hanley Foundation						
	c. E-mail Address	jan@hanleyfoundation.org						
	d. Phone Number	(561)596-3421 <b>Ext</b> .						
15.	15. Recipient Contact Information							
	a. Organization	Hanley Foundation						
	b. Municipality and County Palm Beach							
	c. Organization Type							
	□For Profit Entity	fit Entity						
	☑Non Profit 501(c	on Profit 501(c)(3)						
	□Non Profit 501(d	Non Profit 501(c)(4)						
	□Local Entity	eal Entity						
	□University or College							
	□Other (please specify)							
	d. First Name	Jan		Last Name	Cairnes			
	e. E-mail Address	jan@hanleyfoundation.org						
	f. Phone Number							
16.	16. Lobbyist Contact Information							
	a. Name	Tracy Hogan Mayernick						
	b. Firm Name	The Mayernick Group LLC						
	c. E-mail Address	tracy@themayernickgroup.com						
	d. Phone Number	(850)445-3000						